of this date, the T-Online assets valued as stated in the closing balance sheet as at 31 December 2004, for accounting purposes, will
automatically pass to Deutsche Telekom. As consideration, the T-Online shareholders, who are eligible to exchange their shares, will
receive shares in Deutsche Telekom, such shares having been issued by way of the capital increase in order to implement the merger.
The pro forma balance sheets already reflect the acquisition of the shares (in total, 14.09% of T-Online's share capital) which were
tendered pursuant to the voluntary public offer to the T-Online shareholders at the price of EUR 8.99 per share.

1.1   Pro forma balance sheet of Deutsche Telekom as at 1 January 2005

On the basis of the balance sheets of Deutsche Telekom and T-Online as at 31 December 2004, which have been prepared in
accordance with the German GAAP and provided with an

58

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

62

unqualified audit opinion, the accounting consequences of the merger are presented below by way of a pro forma balance sheet of
Deutsche Telekom as at 1 January 2005:

In EUR millions

Deutsche
Telekom

12.31.2004
T-Online

12/31/2004

Effects of
the merger and

voluntary
public offer

Pro-forma
balance sheet

Deutsche Telekom
01.01.2005

Intangible assets 651 33 0 684
Property, plant and equipment 26,011 92 0 26,103
Financial assets 67,278 1,465 -1,121 67,622

Noncurrent assets 93,940 1,590 -1,121 94,409

Inventories, materials and supplies 203 0 0 203
Receivables 4,398 4,254 -4,113 4,539
Other assets 1,188 22 0 1,210
Marketable securities 7 0 0 7
Liquid assets 6,273 64 -1,550 4,787

Current assets 12,069 4,340 -5,663 10,746

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 276 6 282
Total assets 106,285 5,936 -6,784 105,437

Share capital 10,747 1,224 [-1,224] 10,942
Capital increase 195
Additional paid-in capital 24,354 2,975 [-2,975] 24,754
(Kapitalrücklage) Increased additional paid in
capital

400

Retained earnings 11,116 612 -612 11,116
Gain from merger 1,704 1,704
Unappropriated net income/loss 2,881 159 -159 2,881

Shareholders' equity 49,098 4,970 -2,671 51,397

Accruals for pensions and similar obligations 3,679 10 0 3,689
Tax accruals 982 46 0 1,028
Other accruals 4,321 137 0 4,458

Accruals 8,982 193 0 9,175

Debt 2,376 0 0 2,376
Other 45,763 734 -4,113 42,384

Liabilities 48,139 734 -4,113 44,760

Deferred income 66 39 0 105

Total liabilities 106,285 5,936 -6,784 105,437

The merger will have the following significant accounting effects:

The assets and liabilities of T-Online will pass to Deutsche Telekom recognized as stated in the closing balance sheet as at 31
December 2004. Accordingly, the merger is recognized at net carrying amount in the pro forma balance sheet of Deutsche Telekom as

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

63

at 1 January 2005.

Deutsche Telekom's financial assets include its shareholding in T-Online. On the Merger Effective Date, the pro rata share of
T-Online's shareholders' equity attributable to Deutsche Telekom will be offset against the book value of Deutsche Telekom's

[…]

Telekom includes the share capital of Deutsche Telekom (prior to the merger), which equaled EUR 10,747 million, and the nominal
amount of the capital increase of EUR 195 million, which will be performed in connection with the merger.

The EUR 400 million increase due to the merger in the additional paid-in capital of Deutsche Telekom is a result of a greater
proportion of T-Online's shareholders' equity having been taken over in comparison to the capital increase of EUR 195 million.

For accounting purposes, T-Online's additional paid-in capital, retained earnings, and unappropriated net income will also be
eliminated upon completion of the merger.

1.2   Pro forma consolidated balance sheet of Deutsche Telekom as at 1 January 2005

On the basis of the consolidated balance sheet for Deutsche Telekom as at 31 December 2004 prepared in accordance with German
GAAP, for which unqualified audit opinion was issued, set

60

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

65

out below are the accounting effects of the merger in the form of a pro forma consolidated balance sheet for Deutsche Telekom as at 1
January 2005:

In EUR millions

Deutsche Telekom
Group

31.12.2004

Effects of the
merger and
voluntary

public offer

Pro-forma
consolidated
balance sheet

Deutsche Telekom
01.01.2005

Intangible assets 43,255 1,384 44,639
Property, plant and equipment 44,152 0 44,152
Financial assets 3,030 0 3,030

Noncurrent assets 90,437 1,384 91,821

Inventories, materials and supplies 1,417 0 1,417
Receivables 5,131 0 5,131
Other assets 1,959 0 1,959
Marketable securities 95 0 95
Liquid assets 8,050 -1,550 6,500

Current assets 16,652 -1,550 15,102

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 727 0 727

Total assets 107,816 -166 107,650

Share capital 10,747 195 10,942
Additional paid-in capital 50,113 1,014 51,127
Retained earnings 248 0 248
Unappropriated net income/loss carried forward -23,311 0 -23,311
Net income/loss 4,634 0 4,634
Cumulative translation adjustment account -8,513 0 -8,513
Minority interest 4,023 -1,375 2,648

Shareholders' equity 37,941 -166 37,775

Accruals for pensions and similar obligations 4,591 0 4,591
Other accruals 12,250 0 12,250

Accruals 16,841 0 16,841

Debt 42,652 0 42,652
Other 9,758 0 9,758

Liabilities 52,410 0 52,410

Deferred income 624 0 624

Total liabilities 107,816 -166 107,650

Since T-Online is already fully consolidated within Deutsche Telekom's consolidated financial statements, only the Group's
shareholders' equity, the intangible assets and the liquid assets will be affected.

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

66

The acquisition of T-Online shares pursuant to the voluntary public offer results in a reduction in liquid assets of EUR 1,550 million.
As a result of this transaction, the intangible assets will increase, in particular goodwill, by EUR 807 million.

The quantitative difference between the minority interest attributable to T-Online and the amount of the capital increase to be included